UNOFFICIAL COPY
HAYS Ay

THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY: Doc#: 1123722080 Fee: $54.00
(t;ugene "@ene” Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00
ook County Recorder of D d
Crowiey & Lamb, PC. Date: 08/25/2011 02:25 i1 prr.
350 North LaSalle Street, Suite 900 ' g 1of10

Chicago, Illinois 60610

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
Diamond Bank, FSB

1051 Perimeter Drive

Schaumbirg) IL 60173

Altn: Vice President - Loan Operations

‘This space reserved for Recorder’s use only

SECOND MODIFIL ATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS SECOND MODIFICATION OF-X,0AN DOCUMENTS (this “Agreement”) is
made effective as of the 1" day of June, 2011 _by and among NORTH STAR TRUST
COMPANY  successor to OAK BROOK BANK | 25 Trustee under Trus Agreement dated May
6, 1986 and known as Trust No. 8-1984 (“Borrower"), hiaving an address of ¢/o Katina Potakis,
96 Doolin, Lemont, llinois 60439, ESTATE OF 5TEVE (EFSTATHIOS) POTAKIS
successor to STEVE POTAKIS and KATINA POTAKIS (jeintly and severally, “Guarantor™)
and DIAMOND BANK, FSB, its successors and assigns, having ar address as set forth above
(*‘Lender™).

RECITALS:

A. Lender made a loan (the “Loan™) to Borrower in the principal amour't of $350,000.00,
as evidenced by a Promissory Note dated February 8, 2006, in the principal amouri 47 the Loan
made payable by Borrower to the order of Lender (“Original Note™). The Originai Note was
replaced by that certain Amended and Restated Promissory Note (“Note™) dated March 12011
in the original principal amount of $329,906.66 under the terms of that certain Modification of
Loan Documents (“Modification”) dated March 1, 2011 among the parties hereto. Capitalized
terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meanings given to them in the Note,

B. The Note is secured by, among other things, (i) that certain Morigage dated February
8, 2006, from Borrower o Lender recorded with the Recorder of Deeds in Cook County, Hlinois
(the “Recorder's Office”) on February 23, 2006 as Document No. 0605402020 (the “Mortgage™),
which Mortgage encumbers the real property and all, improvements thereon legally described on
Exhibit A hereto (“Property”), (ii) that certain Assignment of Rents dated February 8, 2006, from
Borrower to Lender and recorded with the Recorder's Office on February 23, 2006 as Document
No. 0605402021 (the “*Assignment of Rents”) which encumbers the Property, (i11) the Collateral

-1-




1123722060 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Assignment Under Land Trust (“Collateral Assignment”) dated February 8, 2006 executed by
Guarantor in favor of Lender with respect to 100% of the beneficial interest in Borrower, (iv)
the Guaranty Agreement (the “Guaranty”) of Guarantor dated February 8, 2006, guaranteeing
payment and performance of all obligations of Borrower under the Note and Loan Documents
(as heremafter defined) and (v) certain other loan documents (the Note, the Mortgage, the
Guaranty, the Assignment of Rents, the Collateral Assighment, Modification and any and all
other documents evidencing, securing and guarantying the Loan, in their original form and as
amended from time (0 time, are somelimes collectively referred 1o herein as the “Loan
Documents™).

C. The current outstanding principal balance under the Note is $327.899.18.

D. Whereas, the Note matures by its terms on June I, 2011, The Borrower and
Guarantor have secuested that Lender extend the maturity date of the Note until September 1,
2011 and Lender is'wil'ing to extend the maturity date of the Note until September 1. 2011, on
the terms and conditions‘trore fully sct forth hereinafter and the Amended Note (defined below).

AGREEMENTS:

NOW, THEREFORE, in censideration of (1) the facts set forth hereinabove (which are
hereby incorporated into and made a part'of this Agreement), (ii) the agreements by Lender and
Borrower to modify the Loan Documents; provided herein, (iit) Borrower's agreement to pay
all of Lender's reasonable attorneys fees and ¢dst: in connection with this Agreement, (iv) the
covenants and agreements contained herein, and-(> for other good and valuable consideration,
the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which ¢ nereby acknowledged, the parties hereby
agree as follows:

I Extension of the Maturity Date/ Covenani. (a) “ender and Borrower agree that
the Maturity Date for the Loan shall hereby be amended and extended from June 1, 2011 until
September 1, 2011, All references in any and all Loan Documents (o “Maturity Date” or words
of similar import shall now mean September 1, 2011,

(b) Not later than August 15, 2011, Borrower shall provide to Lender a-¢ommitment to
refinance the Loan with another financial institution, in form and substance satisfactory 1o
Lender. If such commitment is not timely provided to Lender, Borrower agrees that Lender shall
order a new appraisal on the Property from an appraiser of Lendcr’s choice and Borrower shall
immediately pay or reimburse Lender for all costs and expenses ncurred by Lender in
connection with such new appraisal.

(c) The terms “Event of Default” and “Default” under the Loan Documents shall
include Borrower or any other party failing to comply with or perform any term, obligation,
covenant or condition contained in any Loan Document, including this Agreement, or in any
other agreement between Borrower and Lender, and between Guarantor and Lender. A default
under any Loan Document, jncluding this Agreement, shall, at the option of Lender, constitute a
default under the other Loan Documents.

2. Amendment of the Note. The Note shall be amended and restated by that certain
Second Amended and Restated Promissory Note of even date herewith executed by Borrower

-2.




1123722060 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(the “Amended Note”) in the principal amount of $327,899.18. As of the date hereof, the
Amended Note restates and replaces the Note and is not a repayment or novation of the Note, All
references in any and all Loan Documents to the Note shall now mean the Amended Note.
Notwithstanding any other provision contained in the Loan Documents. the interest rate and
principal and interest payments applicable to the Loan shall be as set forth in the Amended Note.

3. Reaffirmation of Guaranty. Guarantor ratifies and affirms the Guaranty and
agrees that the Guaranty is in full force and effect following the exceution and delivery of this
Agreement and the Amended Note and that the Guarantor tremains liable to Lender for all
amounts due in connection with the Amended Note. The representations and warranties of
Guarantor i the Guaranty are, as of the date hereof, true and correct and Guarantor does not
know of any dzfault thereunder. The Guaranty continues to be the valid and binding obligation of
Guarantor, enforoeable in accordance with its terms and Guarantor has no claims or defenses to

the enforcemeni(of the rights and remedies of Lender thereunder, except as provided in the
Guaranty.

4. Continuing Validity, Except as expressly modified above, the terms of the
original Mortgage and the other Loan Documents shall remain unchanged and in full force and
effect and are legally valid, binding, und enforceable in accordance with their respective terms.
Consent by Lender to this Agresment does not waive Lender’s rights 10 require strict
performance of the Mortgage (as amcnded above) nor obligate Lender to make any future
modifications. Nothing in this Agreemerii s2all constitute 2 satisfaction of the promissory notes
or other credit agreement secured by the Morrgage. It is the intention of Lender to retain as
liable all parties to the Mortgage and all partics; raakers and endorsers to the Amended Note,
including accommodation parties, unless a party is cxpressly released by Lender in writing. Any
maker or endorser, including accommodation makers.“sball not be released by virtue of this
Agreement. If any person who signed the original Mortgage does not sign this Agreement, then
all persons signing below acknowledge that this Agreemeiil is piven conditionally, based on the
representation to Lender that the non-signing person consents 1 the changes and provisions of
this Agreement or otherwise will not be released by it. This waiver wprlies not only to any initial
extension or modification, but also 10 all such subsequent actions.

5. Borrower’s and Guarantor’s Releases. Borrower and-~Guarantor, in
consideration of the execution of this Agreement, and the performance of all'terips contained
herein to be performed by Lender, and other good and valuable consideration, the rsceipt and
adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby remise, release and forever dischar e, and
by these presents, do for their successors, assigns, heirs, administrators, executors, petsonal
representatives, agents, grantees, and successors in interest, remise, release and forever discharge
Lender and its respective  successors, assigns, heirs, administrators, officers, personal
representatives, attorneys, agents and successors in interest, from ail actions, suits, causes of
action, damages, expenses, liabilities, claims, accounts and demands, whatsoever, whether or not
well-founded in fact or in law which they have, have had, or at any time may have, could have,
or might have but for the exceution of this Agreement, asserted against Lender, for or by reason
of or in respect of any matter, cause or thing whatsoever, whether known or unknown, developed
or undeveloped, past, present or fulurc or whether permanent, continuing or otherwise, arising
out of or connected with the Loan, the Amended Note, the Loan Documents and/or this
Agreement.




1123722060 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6. Representations and Warranties of Borrower and Guarantor. Borrower and
Guarantor hereby represent, covenant and warrant to Lender as follows:

(a)  The representations and warranties in the Amended Note. the Loan Agreement,
the Mortgage and the other Loan Documents are true and correct as of the date hereof.

(b)  There is currently no Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Documents) under
the Amended Note, the Mortgage or the other Loan Documents and none of the Borrower
nor Guarantor know of any event or circumstance which with the giving of notice or
passing of time, or both, would constitute an Event of Default under the Amended Note,
the Mortgage or the other Loan Documents.

()  /1he Loan Documents are in full force and effect and, following the execution and
delivery a1 this Agreement, they continue 1o be the legal, valid and binding obligations of
Borrower aria Guarantor enforceable in accordance with their respective terms, subject to
limitations impos<d by general principles of equily.

(d)  There has beei pbmaterial adverse change in the financial condition of Borrower,
Guarantor or any other party~whose financial statement has been delivered 10 Lender in

connection with the Loan from the date of the most recent financial statement received by
Lender.

(e) As of the date hereof, neither~Borrower nor Guarantor have any claims,
counterclaims, defenses, or set-offs wita resnect (o the Loan or the Loan Documents as
maodified herein.

() The execution and delivery of this Agreenént and the performance of the Loan
Documents, as modified herein, have been duly authéiized by all requisite action by or on
behalf of Borrower and Guarantor. This Agrecmert has been duly executed and
delivered on behalf of Borrower and Guarantor and is 4he legal, valid and binding
obligations of Borrower and Guarantor enforceable in accordance vwith its terms.

7. Title Policy. At Lender's request, Borrower shall, at its s¢le cost and expense,
cause the applicable tile company (“Title Company™) to issue an endorsement to Lender's title
insurance policy (the “Title Policy™), as of the date this Agreement is recorded, ceflecting the
recording of this Agreement and insuring the first priority of the lien of the Mortguge, subject
only to the exceptions set forth in the Title Policy as of its date of issuance and un y._other
encumbrances expressly agreed to by Lender.

8. Conditions Precedent. As conditions precedent to the agreements contained
herein: (i) Borrower shall pay to Lender (A) all out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by
Lender in connection with this Agreement, including, without limitation, title charges, recording
fees, appraisal fees and attorneys' fees and expenses and (B) a nonrefundable extension fee of
$250.00 and (ii) Borrower and Guarantor shall execute and deliver to Lender and cause the other
necessary parties to execute and deliver to Lender this Agreement, the Lelter of Direction in the
form presented by Lender authorizing trustee of Borrower to execute this Agreement and related
documents, and all other documents and instruments reasonably required by Lender in
connection with this Agreement, including the Amended Note.

4-




1123722060 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

9, Miscellaneous.

(a)  This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws
of the State of Minois.

(b)  This Agreement shall not be construed more strictly agains( Lender than against
Borrower or Guarantor merely by virtue of the fact that the same has been prepared by
counsel for Lender, it being recognized that Borrower, Guarantor and Lender have
contributed substantially and materially to the preparation of this A greement, and
Boriower, Guarantor and Lender each acknowledge and waive any claim contesting the
existeree and the adequacy of the consideration given by the other in entering into this
Agreertert. Each of the parties to this Agreement represents that it has been advised by
its respeciivs counsel of the legal and practical effect of this Agreement, and recognizes
that it Is execuing and delivering this Agreement, intending thereby to be legally bound
by the terms anc provisions thereof, of its own free will, without promises or threats or
the exertion of Guress.upon it. The signatories herelo state that they have read and
understand this Agreemieitt, that they intend to be legaily bound by it and that they

expressly warrant and represent that they are duly authorized and empowered to execute
it.

(¢} Notwithstanding the execuiion-of this Agreement by Lender, the same shall not be
deemed to constitute Lender a venturei ¢r partner of or in any way associated with
Borrower or Guarantor nor shall privity of cantract be presumed 10 have been established
with any third party,

(d)  Borrower, Guarantor and Lender each ackriowledges that there are no other
understandings, agreements or representations, eithicr oral-or written, express or implied,
that are not embodied in the Loan Documents and thi: Agreement, which collectively
represent a complete integration of all prior and conteniperancous agreements and
understandings of Borrower, Guarantor and Lender; and “that all such prior
understandings, agreements and representations are hereby modiiiec-as set forth in this
Agreement. Except as expressly modificd hereby, the terms of the oan Documents are
and remain unmodified and in full force and effect. In the event of any incopsistency or
conflict between this Agreement and the Loan Documents, the terms, peovisions and
conditions contained in this Agreement shall govern and control. Wherever possible, each
provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effecive and
valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this Agreement shall be prohibited by,
unenforceable or invalid under any jurisdiction, such provision shall as to such
jurisdiction, be severable and be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity,
without invalidating the remaining provisions of this Agreement or affecting the validity
or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction.

(e) This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their
respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

() Any references to the “Note”, the “Mortgage”, or the “Loan Documents”
contained in any of the Loan Documents shatl be deemed 1o refer to the Amended Note,

-5-




1123722060 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the Mortgage, and the other Loan Documents, as amended hereby. The paragraph and
section headings used herein are for convenience only and shall not limit the substantive
provisions hereof. All words herein which arc expressed in the neuter gender shall be
deemed to include the masculine, feminine and neuter genders. Any word herein which
15 expressed in the singular or plural shall be deemed, whenever appropriate in the
context, to include the plural and the singular.

(g)  This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which, when
taken together, shall constitute one original Agreement.

(h) ", Time is of the essence of Guarantor’s and Borrower's obligations under this
Agreeraent,

[SIGNATURE PAGE ATTACHED]




1123722060 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement dated as of
the day and year first above written.

BORROWER: LENDER:

NORTH STAR TRUST COMPANY DIAMOND BANK, FSB
successor to OAK BROOK BANK, as

Trustee under Trust Agreement dated

May 6, 1986 and known as Trust No. 8-1984

By ﬂwo %l«ﬂl

Is: ()’nnv\ fl 2.
[ =

GUARANTOR:

ESTATE OF STEVE (EFSTATHIOS) £4:TAKIS

By: Jee2ding Ptz tedy

Name:
Titte:

I< gt g Pog o S
KATINA POTAKIS, Individually

This Dacumant is gigned by NORTHSTAR TRUST COMPANY
not Individualiy but solaly as Trus:caéé:_er %f;rtam Tryst
Agreement known as Trust "do

Sald Trust Agreemant i
elaims against suid
of this Documen
property v
nat be p
terms and ¢
condition ¢f the
respect e W :

TRUST C’“’tPﬁH“’ *s haigly o vl By the panies
herelo and thaif respective successurs and assmns.

2 3igeing
ny -n'St




1123722060 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)} SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

1,/ i -HI M ({2 Notary Publid\in and for said County in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CEREFY that "Il [Ny [lon  Loan OR68%E or

Diamond Bank. FSB, known to me to be the game person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument as such Presrdent, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledsed that he signed and délivered the said instrument as his own frec and voluntary

acts, and as = free and voluntary act of Diamond Bank, FSB, for the uses and purposes therein
set forth,

GIVEN undctpy hand and notarial seal this 15 day of

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: /

@ ANTOINETTE M. ANDERSON 2
i’ Notaty Public, State of llincis  §

o g_ommiwm Expires 06!081'1 &

ko kR ok ok ok ook ok e sl ok sk ok

g St S L e S

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS.
COUNTY OF ODOL )

I, . @ Notary Public in and for-said County in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY thattrani*s 2 ~- - FIUSt UiiisRlacent of North Star Trust
Company successor to OAK BROOK BANK, as Trustee under Trust Agrecment dated May 6,
1986 and known as Trust No. 8-1984 and known to me 1o be the same perscn waose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and ackiacwledged
that he/she signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary a¢t, and as
the free and voluntary act of such company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this ‘J"b\day of A‘U.ﬂl{% 7‘—,’201 1.

Notary Public & '

My Commission Expires:

OFFICIAL SEAL
ANDREW H DOBZYN

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:03/18/15




1123722060 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
i ) SS.
COUNTY OF CWK )

1, j['( b glr s ’7(7‘/( , @ Notary Public m and for said County in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that , of the
ESTATE OF STEVE (EFSTATHIOS) POTAKIS and known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed Lo the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged-that he/she signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and

voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of such estate, for the uses and purposes therein
set forth.

[ sagor_ Mg
GIVEN under my Fand and notarial seal this dayof _ & 02’ L2011,

My Commission Expires;

e

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTY OF GW/( )

I, i& bnd/es,, KL/( a Notary Public in and for<said County in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that . of th: KATINA POTAKIS
and known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the ieregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered the
said instrument as her own free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes thereinsct forth.

A
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this / / day of M“”/ . 2014,
’ 7

Kl Do o

O Notary Public




1123722060 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 54 IN RIDGEMONT SQUARE SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF
THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 37

NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY.
ILLINCIS

PERMANLENT INDEX NO. 24-17-206-015-0000

COMMONLY _KMOWN AS: 10501 S. MAJOR AVENUE, CHICAGO RIDGE, ILLINOIS
60415

-10-




